Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2021 and 2020

 27

Change in Accounting Principles

In 2021, the University adopted GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities and GASB
Statement No. 97, Certain Component Unit Criteria, and Accounting and Financial Reporting for
Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plans.  These statements provide
improved guidance regarding the identification of fiduciary activities for accounting and financial
reporting purposes and how those activities should be reported and mitigate the costs associated
with the reporting of certain defined contribution pension plans, defined contribution other
postemployment plans, and other employee benefit plans; and enhances the relevance of the
accounting and financial reporting for Internal Revenue Code Section 457 deferred compensation
plans.

As a result of the implementation, the following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2020
were restated:

 As Restated

 As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

Statement of Net Position
Noncurrent Liabilities

Deposits held in custody for others  $   -  $   491,861  $   (491,861)
Net Position

Unrestricted (deficit)   (42,536,405)   (43,028,266)   491,861

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position
Operating Revenues

Other operating revenue  $   838,023  $   585,468  $   252,555
Operating Expenses

Other   5,706,877   5,512,868   194,009
Net Position

Beginning of year   62,371,484   61,938,163   433,321

Statement of Cash Flows
Operating Activities

Payments to suppliers  $  (17,444,891)  $  (17,192,336)  $   (252,555)
Other receipts   838,023   585,468   252,555

Reconciliation of Operating Loss to Net
Cash Used in Operating Activities

Operating loss   (51,011,218)   (51,069,758)   58,540
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (128,943)   (128,941)   (2)
Deposits held in custody for others   -   58,538   (58,538)

Missouri Southern State University
(A Component Unit of the State of Missouri)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2021 and 2020

 28

Note 2: Deposits, Investments, and Investment Income

Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, a government’s deposits may not
be returned to it.  The University’s deposit policy for custodial credit risk requires compliance with
the provisions of state law.

State law requires collateralization of all deposits with federal depository insurance; bonds and